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business overview

maRKet Condition

Heading into 2013, while the global economy remains 
subject to uncertainties, the general situation has 
improved. The United States and other advanced 
economies have seen clear signs of recovery, whereas 
emerging economies, including China, have sustained 
economic growth, continuing to boost demand for 
energy products and related energy services.

Worldwide energy investments have shown trend of 
shifting towards emerging economies in regions with 
abundant energy reserves such as Middle East, Africa and 
Southeast Asia, while the “shale gas revolution” in North 
America has largely driven the growth in downstream 
chemicals sector investment. Above regions are all 
amongst the targets for overseas business expansion of 
Wison Engineering Services Co. Ltd. (the “Company”) and 
its subsidiaries (the “Group”).

On the domestic front, continued efforts in urbanization 
and industrialization, together with rising emerging 
industries, are the driving forces behind the increasing 
demand for petroleum-related and other chemical 
products, which promoted industrial upgrades and 
technological advancements in related engineering 
services. During the Twelfth Five-Year Plan period, the 
PRC government has been vigorous in promoting energy 

savings and emissions reduction, phasing out obsolete 
production capacity, which expedited the structural 
adjustment of oil refining and chemical industries. 
Meanwhile, the government attaches great importance 
to sustainable development, and has been encouraging 
the use of clean energies such as natural gas. This is 
accompanied by increasing reliance on energy product 
imports caused by contradictions between rapid 
economic growth and resource structure. These factors 
have unleashed vast potential for domestic coal-to-
chemicals projects such as coal-to-liquid and coal-to-gas. 
New coal-to-chemicals technologies have gained 
widespread attention and government support, and the 
coal- and natural gas (including LNG)-based energy and 
chemical industries are becoming increasingly important.

In the first half of 2013, more than ten new coal-to-
chemicals projects with a total investment of between 
RMB200 billion and RMB300 billion were approved by the 
National Development and Reform Commission (the 
“NDRC”) for the commencement of preliminary work. In 
addition, declining coal prices also contributed to the 
profitability of coal-to-chemicals projects. These factors 
have created a favorable environment for the coal-to-
chemicals engineering industry, enabling it to become 
t h e  m a j o r  g r o w t h  p o i n t  o f  d o m e s t i c  c h e m i c a l 
engineering industr ies in the f irst  half  of  2013. 
Furthermore, clients for these new coal-to-chemicals 
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of projects and to the fact that a number of projects have 
entered into the principal construction phase. Profit after 
tax increased by 1,454.5% year-on-year to RMB34.2 
million (first half of 2012: approximately RMB2.2 million), 
while profit after tax attributable to owners of the parent 
company increased by 7,233.3% from the same period 
last  year  to RMB22.0 mil l ion ( f i rst  half  of  2012: 
approximately RMB0.3 million).

During the Period under Review, the Group continued to 
actively expand its customer base, with new contract 
value, net of estimated Value added tax (“VAT”), 
amounting to RMB7,503.5 million (first half of 2012: 
RMB18,606.6 million), of which coal-to-chemicals, oil 
refineries, petrochemicals and other products and 
services business segments accounted for 84.3%, 0.3%, 
3 . 8%  an d 11 . 6% ,  re s p e ct i v e ly .  B ack log  rose  to 
approximately RMB30,246.1 million (first half of 2012: 
approximately RMB29,243.5 million), of which coal-to-
chemicals, oil refineries, petrochemicals and other 
products and services business segments accounted for 
60.9%, 19.5%, 17.1% and 2.5%, respectively. The new 
contract value and increase in backlog were mainly 
attributable to the contribution from the coal-to-
chemicals segment, demonstrating the Group’s business 
diversification strategy.

projects are more dependent on one-stop integrated 
services provided by specialized engineering firms due to 
the large-scale investment associated with such projects 
and the differences in industry due to their own sectors, 
thereby creating bountiful opportunities for the EPC 
service providers, including the Group.

finanCial HiGHliGHts

In accordance with the three development strategies 
formulated at the beginning of this year — “business 
diversification”, “strengthening technological R&D and 
innovation capabilities” and “improving operational 
management backed by talents base and information 
technology”, the Group recorded better performance for 
the six months ended June 30, 2013 (the “Period under 
Review”) as compared to the same period of last year 
through effective project management and operational 
management. During the Period under Review, the 
Group’s revenue amounted to approximately RMB1,993.1 
million, representing a year-on-year increase of 131.3% 
(first half of 2012: approximately RMB861.7 million). Gross 
profit increased by 92.8% from the same period last year 
to RMB355.0 million (first half of 2012: approximately 
RMB184.1 million). The significant increases in revenue 
and gross profit are attributable to the smooth progress 
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construction (PC) contract for the purification unit, all 
OSBL process and heat-supply pipelines of its High Sulfur 
Coal-to-Liquid, Chemical, Heat and Power Integration 
Project, an indirect coal liquefaction project. During the 
Period under Review, the basic design of the utilities was 
completed by the end of June 2013; the basic design of 
the coal gasification plant progressed smoothly and will 
be completed by the end of August 2013; the PC project 
for the purification unit, all OSBL plant and heat-supply 
pipelines has also commenced.

In June 2013, the Group announced that it has entered 
into a procurement and construction (PC) contract with 
Shandong Yangmei Hengtong Chemicals Company 
Limited for the 300kta methanol-to-olefins (MTO) project. 
Pursuant to this, the Group will be responsible for the 
procurement of equipment and materials, construction 
and project management for the Yangmei Hengtong 
Project. The Group will also participate in the trial run and 
examination of the project. The Group has commenced 
the procurement and initial construction works. Prior to 
this, both parties entered into a technology license, 
process design package compilation and technology 
service contract in August 2012 in relation to the 
Yangmei Hengtong Project, pursuant to which the Group 
will utilize its proprietary olefins separation technology in 
the project and will provide basic and detailed design 
services. This is another showcase of the Group providing 
one-stop EPC services ranging from patent licensing, 
design, procurement and construction.

After entering into a master planning contract and EPC 
contract with Jiangsu Sailboat Petrochemical Co., Ltd. to 
provide design and EPC services for its Alcohol Based 
Cogeneration Project (Phase I) in May 2012, the Group 
won a technology licensing contract in relation to the 
MTO olefins separation unit during the Period under 
Review. Currently, the basic design part of the project has 
been completed.

business Review

business diversification
Coal-to-chemicals
During the Period under Review, thanks to China’s 
favorable policies towards the new coal-to-chemicals 
industry, coupled with the Group’s endeavors, the Group 
continued to record satisfactory performance in the 
coal-to-chemicals business. Revenue from coal-to-
chemicals business increased by 55.9% year-on-year to 
RMB811.7 million, accounting for approximately 40.7% of 
the Group’s  total  revenue,  which was primari ly 
attributable to steady progress in a number of major 
projects, including the Baoji Methanol Project of Xuzhou 
Coal Mining Group, the Erdos Guotai Chemical Coal-to-
Methanol Project and the Pucheng Polyethylene Plant 
Project and Pucheng Public Utility and Ancillary Facilities 
Project in Shaanxi, with the highest revenue contribution 
made from Pucheng projects which have entered into its 
principal construction phase. In addition, the Group took 
on competitive bidding measures for certain projects in 
order to expand its market share, resulting in 11.8 
percentage points decline year-on-year in the business’ 
gross profit margin to 13.9%. Backlog and new contract 
value, net of estimated VAT, were approximately 
R M B 1 8 , 4 1 7 . 7  m i l l i o n  a n d  R M B 6 , 3 2 3 . 7  m i l l i o n , 
respectively, representing an increase of 11.2% and a 
decrease of 43.2%, year-on-year, respectively. The drop in 
new contract value was mainly due to the nature of the 
Group’s individual contract value being volatile.

With its proprietary new coal-to-chemicals technologies 
and proven track record, as well as factors including 
strong economic demand in China and significant 
investments in the new coal-to-chemicals industry, the 
Group entered into a number of new contracts during 
the Period under Review. In particular, the Group entered 
into three contracts with Shanxi Lu’An Mining (Group) 
Co., Ltd. (山西潞安礦業（集團）有限責任公司 ) — a 
basic engineering design contract, an EPC contract for 
coal  gasi f icat ion plant  and a  procurement and 
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Refinery and 1 mtpa Ethylene Complex Project in 2009, 
which fully demonstrated client’s recognition of the 
Group’s outstanding project execution capabilities.

In line with the strategy of business diversification, the 
Company was continuing to enlarge its client base during 
the Period under Review. The Company was awarded 
contracts from different local and foreign new customers, 
such as Sichuan Lu Tian Hua, Shandong Chambroad 
Petrochemicals, Honeywell, Zhangjiagang Yangzijiang 
Petrochemical and Xinjiang Dushanzi Tianli Industrial.

Among the Group’s main projects under construction, 
the Chongqing BASF MDI Project entered the on-site 
construction phase during the Period under Review, and 
the Saudi Benzene Mitigation Project entered into its 
principal construction phase during the Period under 
Review.

oil refineries
As some of the Group’s major oil refineries projects have 
not entered into the principal construction phase, 
revenue from this business segment declined by 89.2% 
year-on-year to RMB36.0 mil l ion,  amounting to 
approximately 1.8% of total revenue. This was mainly due 
to the fact  that  the oi l  ref inery  projects  under 
construction have been mainly completed in previous 
year and other oil refinery projects have not entered into 
their principal construction phase. Due to the additional 
costs associated with some modifications related to 
various projects installations, gross profit margin dropped 
from the same period last year to -24.7%. The Group 
recorded new contract value of RMB23.6 million, 
representing a decrease of 99.6% year-on-year, whereas 
the backlog value amounted to RMB5,904.9 million, 
representing a decrease of 1.0% year-on-year. Based on 
its extensive experience in and in-depth understanding 
of the oil refining business, the Group remains cautiously 
optimistic about new contract prospect for the second 
half of the year.

During the Period under Review, the Group has made 
substantial progress in the following projects: both Baoji 
Methanol Project of Xuzhou Coal Mining Group and 
Jinchengtai Methanol Project experienced successful 
start-ups for production in May 2013; the Pucheng 
Polyethylene Plant Project and the Pucheng Public Utility 
and Ancillery Facilities Project in Pucheng, Shaanxi both 
progressed smoothly; the Inner Mongolia Guotai 
Chemical 400 ktpa Coal-to-Methanol Project also made 
steady headway, reaching the project construction 
phase.

Petrochemicals
For the six months ended June 30, 2013, revenue of the 
Group’s petrochemicals business segment jumped 
407.3% as compared to the corresponding period of last 
year to RMB660.0 million, accounting for approximately 
33.1% of the Group’s total revenue, primarily attributable 
to the contribution from the Sichuan Shengda Projects 
and the Saudi Benzene Mitigation Project. Gross profit 
margin of the petrochemicals business segment rose by 
4.5 percentage points year-on-year to 20.7%, which is 
due to the fact  that  the gross  prof i t  margin in 
petrochemicals was relatively low for the six months 
ended June 30,  2012,  pr imar i ly  attr ibutable  to 
miscellaneous additional costs associated with fine 
tuning of the machinery and equipment or small 
modifications related to various installations being 
recognized. In addition, the new contract value and 
backlog of the petrochemicals business segment 
amounted to RMB287.2 million and RMB5,158.6 million, 
respect ive ly ,  dur ing the  Per iod under  Re v i e w, 
representing declines of 25.2% and 8.4% year-on-year.

During the Period under Review, the largest new contract 
awarded was for the 20 ktpa Hexene Unit-1 of the newly 
b u i l t  e t h y l e n e  p l a n t  o f  P e t r o C h i n a  D u s h a n z i 
Petrochemical Company (“PetroChinaDushanzi”). This 
marks another cooperation with the project owner since 
the completion of PetroChinaDushanzi 10 mtpa Oil 
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Moreover, during the Period under Review, the Saudi De-
Bottlenecking (DBN) EPC Project, the Group’s first major 
overseas EPC project, was mechanically completed. The 
Saudi Benzene Mitigation Project entered into the 
principal construction phase during the Period under 
Review. In addition, the design and procurement work 
for the Deep Conversion Project at the Puerto La Cruz 
Refinery in Venezuela commenced during the Period 
under Review.

strengthened efforts in technological innovation
The Group’s success lies in our strong research and 
development capability. During the Period under Review, 
the Group actively conducted in-depth research on 
methanol-to-olefins unit technology, butene oxidization 
and dehydrogenation to butadiene technology, coal-to-
ethylene glycol technology and coal-to-synthetic natural 
g a s  t e c h n o l o g y .  T h e  b u t e n e  o x i d i z a t i o n  a n d 
dehydrogenation to butadiene technology has now 
reached the mature condition for commercialization. 
Leveraging its proprietary methanol-to-olefins separation 
technology, the Group has entered into an MTO olefin 
separation technology license agreement for the Jiangsu 
Sailboat Alcohol Based Cogeneration Project in the first 
half of 2013. During the Period under Review, the Group 
has been awarded 8 patents, and has 3 pending patent 
applications and 1 pending application for software 
copyrights.

The Group also stepped up its efforts in forging 
cooperative relationships with external parties. In June 
2013, the Group signed a cooperation agreement with a 
subsidiary of Foster Wheeler’s Global Engineering and 
Construction Group and Clariant International AG to 
build a substitute natural gas (SNG) technology pilot 
plant, which will be managed and operated by the Group 
and the plant is expected to go on-stream in China by the 
end 2013. This represents an important cooperation 
between the three parties in the SNG area, which lays a 
solid foundation for the Group’s future expansion into 
the global SNG market.

In the first half of 2013, the Group has been making 
steady progress in its oil  refinery projects under 
construction. A dedicated team of project management 
and execution for the Deep Conversion Project at the 
Puerto La Cruz Refinery in Venezuela has been organized 
and related design and procurement work has already 
commenced during the Period under Review.

other products and services
In addition to its three core business segments, the 
Group’s other products and services segment also 
recorded satisfactory performances during the Period 
under Review. Revenue from this segment increased by 
467.1% year-on-year to RMB485.4 million, accounting for 
approximately 24.4% of total revenue. This was primarily 
attributable to the contribution from the Saudi De-
Bottlenecking (DBN) Project and the Zhoushan Wison 
Offshore&Marine Fabrication Yard Project. Gross profit 
margin of this segment grew by 9.7 percentage points 
from the same period last year to 23.5%. The Group 
recorded revenue of approximately RMB6.4 million from 
the integrated pining systems composed of heat-
resistant alloy tubes and fittings manufactured and sold 
by Wison (Yangzhou) Chemical Machinery Co., Ltd. 
(“Wison Yangzhou”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the 
Group, representing a decrease of 5.9% year-on-year.

The Group’s first major overseas EPC project, the Saudi 
De-Bottlenecking (DBN) EPC Project, was mechanically 
completed during the Period under Review.

steady expansion into overseas markets
In the first half of 2013, the Group successfully opened 
branches in Houston, the U.S. and Abu Dhabi, the United 
Arab Emirates, in preparation for further expansion into 
North American and the Middle East markets.
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Comprehensive improvement in operational 
management
enhanced information technology, optimized 
engineering system
In project information aspect, the Group introduced 
and gradually implemented its extensive plans of 
“digitization”, “cloud computing” and “full life cycle”. By 
leveraging advanced information tools to upgrade its 
project delivery model — in particular to digitalize its 
engineering services, which could have the project 
owners in operation management, maintenance and 
repair management and central control unit to construct 
the state-of-the-art visual management.

To further reinforce its project engineering capability, the 
Group developed a series of management measures 
during the Period under Review, including improving its 
integrated engineering capability in three dimensions, i.e. 
project management, specialty department management 
and regional  management ;  establ ishing c loser 
c o n n e c t i o n s  b e t w e e n  e n g i n e e r i n g  a n d  s a l e s , 
procurement and construction to unlock the value of 
professional engineering in sales and procurement; 
making comprehensive enhancements to cost control by 
i m p r o v i n g  t h e  o r g a n i z a t i o n a l  s t r u c t u r e  o f  t h e 
engineering center and carrying out engineering grade 
ranking assessment.  The optimized engineering 
management will significantly enhance the Group’s 
technological capability as well as its ability to acquire 
new orders.

Reinforced human resources acquisition capability, 
boosted organizational development
In an attempt to cater to its business growth, the Group 
improved its talent recruitment network to attract more 
regional caliber staff during the Period under Review. The 
number of newly hired employees was 196 during the 
Period under Review, of which 124 were middle or 
high-level technical talents. There was also steady 
improvement made to corresponding talent cultivation 
and development system as well as human resources 
management system.

Further, the Group collaborated with Tianjin University 
during the Period under Review to co-establish the 
“Tianjin University — Wison Research & Development 
Center for Energy and Chemical Technologies”. This 
Center will undertake the development and engineering 
of new coal to chemicals technologies, and conduct 
exclusive research on innovative and cutting-edge 
technologies in the energy and chemical sector which are 
recognized by both parties. Upon its completion in the 
next few years, the joint research and development 
center aims to become an important state-level joint 
research and development center in the energy and 
chemical industry in China.

The Group also used part of proceeds from the listing for 
the construction of two research and development 
centers to strengthen its research and development 
capability and hone its competitive edge through its 
proprietary technology. The Shanghai research and 
development center will focus on research studies in new 
coal - to-chemicals  technologies ,  new chemical 
technologies and new high polymer materials. The 
extension of a catalyst laboratory, a reaction laboratory 
and a process laboratory is underway, and an application 
to become a state-level R&D center will be filed. The 
Beijing design, research and development center will 
f o c u s  o n  r e s e a r c h  a n d  d e v e l o p m e n t  o f  n e w 
petrochemical process technology and new energy-
saving and consumption-reduction technology.

The research and development and design teams also 
grew steadily during the Period under Review. As of June 
30, 2013, the research and development team consisted 
of 55 full-time employees and part-time professional 
consultants in total, and the design and engineering 
center had 835 employees.
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NDRC encourages innovations in major energy-saving 
and emission-reducing efforts such as new coal-to-
chemicals technologies. Meanwhile, the designation of 
coal-to-chemicals technologies such as coal-to-olefins 
and coal-to-natural gas as key areas of innovative 
development is anticipated to benefit the industry. A 
healthy policy and economic environment has propelled 
technological advancement both at home and overseas, 
pushed for structural adjustment in the industry, with 
projects getting larger in scale featured with higher 
degrees of intensification, which in turn implies 
enormous potential for the Group’s future development.

Against the backdrop of such opportunities, as the 
largest privately-owned chemical EPC service provider in 
China, the Group will continue to implement its strategies 
of diversification in terms of customer base, geographical 
reach and business portfolio, consolidating its leading 
position in China while also actively tapping into overseas 
markets by focusing on capturing business opportunities 
across the Latin America, Middle East, Africa and 
Southeast Asia. The Group’s strategic focuses for the 
second half  of  the year  include:  strengthening 
relationships with major existing clients, creating a 
virtuous cycle in cooperating with them; attaching great 
importance to promotion of its proprietary technologies 
— including new Shell-Wison hybrid gasification 
technology, coal-to-ethylene glycol technology and 
butene oxidization and dehydrogenation technology — 
to drive business growth through technological 
innovation; boosting efforts in obtaining design and 
consultation contracts as a solid foundation for acquiring 
EPC contracts; and seeking collaboration with peer 
engineering companies around the globe to establish 
mutually beneficial relationships. Furthermore, the Group 
will fully explore and exploit resources in various 
marketplaces, trying to enhance its ability of resource 
integration in preparation for vertical extension of served 
business fields as well as horizontal expansion of service 
scope to accommodate clients’ evolving needs.

In addition, to cope with the execution requirements of 
overseas projects, an advisory team comprising overseas 
project management experts and consultants was 
formed. This will provide the Group’s overseas project 
execution teams with guidance throughout the project 
cycle, from quotation to actual execution, so as to 
minimize the risks while strengthening the delivery 
capability of overseas projects. Promising candidates will 
be  selected for  intensi f ied t ra ining to  become 
outstanding overseas project managers.

As at June 30, 2013, the Group had a total of 1,839 
employees.

awaRds and ReCoGnition

Wison Engineering Ltd. was awarded as an “Outstanding 
Contractor” by Pucheng Clean Energy Chemical Co., Ltd. 
in March 2013, in recognition of the Group’s superior 
project management capability.

In addition, the Group had been designated as a 
constituent of the MSCI Global Small Cap Indices in May 
2013, which demonstrates investors’ acknowledgement 
of the Group’s business model, strengths and prospects, 
enhancing the Company’s position in international 
capital markets.

outlooK

Looking into the second half of 2013 and the coming few 
years, the global economy is expected to maintain steady 
growth momentum amid the complex and evolving 
environment, thus driving global demand for oil and gas, 
as well as for related downstream products. The growth 
pace of domestic and overseas capital investment in oil 
refining and petrochemicals will remain stable, and the 
same is expected for production capacity expansion. “The 
Innovative Capability Plan for National Development 
during the Twelfth Five-year Plan” （「十二五」國家自主
創新能力建設規劃） issued in the first half of 2013 by the 
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management, therefore paving the way for business 
expansion and project management in overseas markets. 
In terms of human resources, the Group will continue to 
attract top industry talents through competitive 
remuneration packages and promising opportunities for 
career development. In addition to strengthening staff 
training, the Group will also develop a system for 
cultivating talents for key positions, serving to support 
the Group’s sustainable development.

As the year 2013 is the first year after the listing of the 
Company, the Group looks forward to this year marking a 
good start of future development. Based on the measures 
outlined above, together with the concerted efforts of 
the staff, supports from customers, shareholders and the 
community, the Group is fully confident to deliver 
satisfactory results in terms of business performances, 
business development and corporate governance at the 
end of the first full year following its listing.

The Group will carry on exerting efforts in innovative 
Research & Development capabilities and accelerate the 
process of commercial application of core technologies. 
Apart from utilizing established cooperation platforms 
such as the Tianjin University — Wison R&D Center for 
E n e r g y  a n d  C h e m i c a l  T e c h n o l o g i e s  t o  d e e p e n 
technological research, the Group will keep seeking 
strong partners, enriching its technological reserves by 
reinforcing technological development capabilities, so as 
to promote sustainable business development of the 
Group. In addition to further consolidating its strengths 
in new coal-to-chemicals technology R&D, in line with 
the business diversification strategy, the Group plans to 
establish a specialized team dedicated for modularization 
design in order to facilitate its development in upstream 
areas such as LNG and oil  & gas pre-processing 
modularization.

Regarding project management abilities, along with 
continuously strengthening our competitive edges in 
p r o j e c t  p r o c u r e m e n t ,  c o n s t r u c t i o n  a n d  H S E 
management, the Group will  aim to standardize 
technology management, and focus on improving 
project engineering efficiency as well  as overall 
engineering capabilities. Standardization in project 
management wi l l  be supported by information 
technology; meanwhile, the Group will also build up an 
overseas project team, gradually establish overseas 
project resource database and strengthen the ability to 
integrate outsourced engineering, procurement and 
construction subcontractors in the global markets in 
order to quickly elevate its overseas project execution 
ability.

As for other operational management areas, the Group 
will constantly strengthen its financial management, 
optimize its capital structure, and consolidate to build a 
unified capital management platform, while at the same 
time, set up financial management systems in relation to 
o v e r s e a s  f i n a n c i n g ,  t a x  p l a n n i n g  a n d  b u d g e t 



management discussion and analysis

Wison Engineering Services Co. Ltd.

Interim Report 201312

Management Discussion 
and Analysis

finanCial Review

Revenue
In the six months ended June 30, 2013, the comprehensive revenue of the Group amounted to RMB1,993.1 million, 
representing an increase of RMB1,131.4 million, or 131.3%, from RMB861.7 million in the six months ended June 30, 2012. 
Details of comprehensive revenue breakdown by business segments are set out below:

six months ended June 30,
business segment 2013 2012 Change Change

(Rmb million) (RMB million) %

Petrochemicals 660.0 130.1 529.9 407.3%
Oil refineries 36.0 125.2 -89.2 -71.2%
Coal-to-chemicals 811.7 520.8 290.9 55.9%
Other products and services 485.4 85.6 399.8 467.1%

     

1,993.1 861.7 1,131.4 131.3%
     

In petrochemicals, revenue increased by RMB529.9 
million, or 407.3%, from RMB130.1 million in the six 
months ended June 30, 2012 to RMB660.0 million in the 
six months ended June 30, 2013. The increase in revenue 
for our petrochemical business segment was primarily 

because Sichuan Shengda Project and Saudi Benzene 
Mitigation Project commenced operation during 2012. 
While they had revenue contribution in the six months 
ended June 30, 2013, they had no significant revenue 
contribution in the six months ended June 30, 2012.
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Gross Profit and Gross Profit margin
Gross profit of the Group increased by RMB170.9 million, 
or 92.8%, from RMB184.1 million in the six months ended 
June 30, 2012 to RMB355.0 million in the six months 
ended June 30, 2013. The gross profit margins of the 
Group in the six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2013 
were 21.4% and 17.8% respectively. In the six months 
ended June 30, 2012, the gross profit margins for 
petrochemicals, oil refineries, coal-to-chemicals and other 
products and services business segments were 16.2%, 
14.0%, 25.7% and 13.8%, respectively, while the gross 
profit margins in the six months ended June 30, 2013 
were 20.7%, -24.7%, 13.9% and 23.5%, respectively.

The increase in the gross profit margin in petrochemicals 
business segment was primarily attributable to the 
adjustments in our cost recognition for the six months 
ended June 30, 2012, when miscellaneous additional 
costs associated with fine tuning the machinery and 
equipment or small modifications related to various 
installation were recognized at the end of the principal 
construction phases of the relevant projects, which gave 
rise to the relatively lower gross profits margin for the six 
months ended June 30, 2012.

The decrease in the gross profit margin in our oil 
refineries business segment was primarily attributable to 
the additional costs recognised in the six months ended 
June 30, 2013. These additional costs were associated 
with small modification related to various installation.

The decrease in the gross profit margin in coal-to-
chemicals business was primarily attributable to the 
steady progress of the Pucheng Polyethylene Plant 
Project and Pucheng Public Utility and Ancillary Facilities 
Project. These two projects contributed a relatively low 
gross profit margin within the coal-to-chemicals 
segment.

In oil refineries, revenue decreased by RMB89.2 million, or 
71.2%, from RMB125.2 million in the six months ended 
June 30, 2012 to RMB36.0 million in the six months ended 
June 30, 2013. The decrease was primarily because the 
Group’s existing oil refinery projects were substantially 
completed in previous year and other oil refinery projects 
have not entered their principal construction phase. As 
such, the contract revenue of our projects in the oil 
refineries business segment in the six months ended 
June 30, 2013 significantly decreased as compared with 
that in the six months ended June 30, 2012.

In coal-to-chemicals, revenue increased by RMB290.9 
million, or 55.9%, from RMB520.8 million in the six 
months ended June 30, 2012 to RMB811.7 million in the 
six months ended June 30, 2013. The increase was 
primarily due to the contribution in revenue as a result of 
the steady progress of the Erdos Guotai Chemical Coal-
to-Methanol Project, the Pucheng Polyethylene Plant 
Project and Pucheng Public Utility and Ancillary Facilities 
Project in Shaanxi.

Revenue from other products and services increased by 
RMB399.8 million, or 467.1%, from RMB85.6 million in the 
six months ended June 30, 2012 to RMB485.4 million in 
the six months ended June 30, 2013. The increase was 
primarily because the steady progress of the Zhoushan 
Wison Marine Engineering Base Project and the Saudi De-
Bottlenecking (DBN) Project, which were kicked off since 
May 2012.
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The increase in gross profit margin in other products and 
services was mainly due to the steady progress of the 
Zhoushan Wison Marine Engineering Base Project and 
Saudi De-Bottlenecking (DBN) Project. These two projects 
contributed a relatively high proportion of revenue and 
gross profit margin within other projects and services 
business segment.

other income
Other income decreased by RMB5.2 million, or 31.3%, 
from RMB16.6 million in the six months ended June 30, 
2012 to RMB11.4 million in the six months ended June 
30, 2013. Government grants and interest income 
decreased by RMB1.6 million and RMB3.9 million, 
respectively.

sales and marketing expenses
Sales and marketing expenses increased by RMB14.6 
million, or 44.9%, from RMB32.5 million in the six months 
ended June 30, 2012 to RMB47.1 million in the six months 
ended June 30, 2013. We had an increase in expenses 
arising from the preliminary stage of the projects and 
overseas branches and an increase in employee expenses 
primarily due to an increase in business development 
activities.

administrative expenses
Administrative expenses increased by RMB89.3 million, or 
133.7%, from RMB66.8 million in the six months ended 
June 30, 2012 to RMB156.1 million in the six months 
ended June 30, 2013. The increase was primarily due to 
t h e  i n c r e a s e  i n  e m p l o y e e  e x p e n s e s ,  b u s i n e s s 
development expenses and exchange losses. The 
increase in employee expenses was primarily due to the 
increase in headcount for future projects and the 
amortization of share option expenses.

other expenses
Other expenses decreased by RMB24.1 million, or 46.3%, 
from RMB52.0 million in the six months ended June 30, 
2012 to RMB27.9 million in the six months ended June 
30, 2013. This decrease was primarily due to the decrease 
in research and development expenses.

finance Costs
Finance costs increased by RMB25.9 million, or 48.9%, 
from RMB53.0 million in the six months ended June 30, 
2012 to RMB78.9 million in the six months ended June 
30, 2013. This increase was primarily due to an increase in 
our interest payment as a result of the increase in our 
overall borrowing in the six months ended June 30, 2013 
compared to the six months ended June 30, 2012.

income tax expenses
Income tax expenses increased by RMB27.8 million or 
479.3%, from a credit of RMB5.8 million in the six months 
ended June 30, 2012 to RMB22.0 million in the six months 
ended June 30, 2013. The increase was primarily due to 
the increase in taxable income in the six months ended 
June 30, 2013.

net Profit
Net profit increased by RMB32.0 million, or 1,454.5%, 
from RMB2.2 million in the six months ended June 30, 
2012 to RMB34.2 million in the six months ended June 
30, 2013. Our net profit margin was 0.3% in the six 
months ended June 30, 2012 and increased to 1.7% in 
the six months ended June 30, 2013. The increases of our 
net profit and net profit margin in the six months ended 
June 30, 2013 were primarily due to the increase of our 
revenue and overall gross profit.

financial Resources, liquidity and Capital 
structure
The Group meets its working capital and other capital 
requirements principally with cash generated from its 
operations, borrowings and proceeds from the global 
offering.
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As at June 30, 2013, the Group’s pledged and unpledged cash and bank balances included the following amounts:

June 30,
2013

December 31,
2012

(million)

Hong Kong Dollar 24.6 1,261.6
US Dollar 12.2 20.4
Renminbi 1,214.2 1,011.5
Saudi Riyal 51.4 30.7
Euro 0.2 0.3
Indonesian Rupiah 343.5 169.4
Venezuelan Bolivar 0.1 0.1
Singapore Dollar 0.2 0.2
   

Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings of the Group as at December 31, 2012 and June 30, 2013 were set out in the 
table follow. The short-term debt of the Group accounted for 86.7% of the total debt (2012: 88.6%).

June 30,
2013

December 31,
2012

(Rmb million)

Current
Bank loans repayable within one year
 — secured 1,332.0 1,865.5
 — unsecured 293.5 400.0
   

1,625.5 2,265.5
Finance lease payables 0.2 0.3
   

1,625.7 2,265.8
   

Non-current
Bank loans repayable in the second year
 — secured 100.0 140.0
Bank loans repayable in the third to fifth years
 — secured 150.0 150.0
   

250.0 290.0
Finance lease payables 0.3 0.3
   

250.3 290.3
   

1,876.0 2,556.1
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The effective interest rates of the Group’s bank and other borrowings ranged as follows:

Period ended June 30, 2013 4.60% to 6.89%
Year ended December 31, 2012 3.74% to 7.92%

The maturity profile of interest-bearing bank and other borrowings as at December 31, 2012 and June 30, 2013, based on 
contractual undiscounted payments, is as follows.

on
demand

less than
3 months

3 to 12
months

1 to 5
years total

(RMB million)

June 30, 2013
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings – 270.0 1,427.2 366.1 2,063.3
Finance lease payables – 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.6

      

December 31, 2012
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings – 840.0 1,642.1 395.8 2,877.9
Finance lease payables – 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.7
      

As at June 30, 2013, the gearing ratio of the Group, which was derived by dividing total debt by total equity, was 0.8x 
(2012: 1.2x). The ratio of total borrowings to total assets was 25.2% (2012: 33.3%). The Company was successfully listed on 
the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) on December 28, 2012 (the “Listing 
Date”). Net proceeds from the IPO, after deducting the underwriting commission and other estimated expenses in 
connection with the offering, amounted to approximately HK$1,364.3 million. The net proceeds are maintained in the 
bank account of the Group and will be used for purposes as set out in the section headed “Future plans and use of 
proceeds” in the prospectus of the Company dated December 13, 2012 (the “Prospectus”). If the Directors decide to use 
the net proceeds for purposes other than those as set out in the Prospectus, further announcement will be made by the 
Company in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”).

future plans for major investment projects
Apart from the construction and establishment of the 
national research & development centre in Shanghai and 
the construction and establishment of the engineering 
research & development centre in Beijing as disclosed in 
the Company’s prospectus, the Group plans to activate 
the ”Digital Delivery” program in the second half of 2013 
with an estimated investment of approximately RMB19.0 
million.

“Digital Delivery” lays the important foundation for the 
factories to implement “Intelligent Factory” and for cities 
to implement “Intelligent City”. With the delivered 
content of the digital models provided by construction 
companies of the designed projects, factories and even 
cities can virtually achieve visual dynamic models, and 
the operation and training exercises of enterprises will be 
greatly facilitated.
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relevant authorities have not reverted on this application. 
The Group calculated the prospective tax liability in 
relation to the transfer of equity interests in Wison 
Yangzhou and Wison Engineering. The Group paid 
RMB10.4 million in December 2011 and made a provision 
of RMB4.4 million in its financial statements as at 
December 31, 2011 accordingly. The provision was based 
o n  a  v a l u a t i o n  o f  W i s o n  Y a n g z h o u  a n d  W i s o n 
Engineering performed by a PRC valuer.

Except for the contingent liabilities as stated above, the 
Group had no other contingent liabilities as at June 30, 
2013.

Human Resources
As at June 30, 2013 the Group had 1,839 employees 
(December 31, 2012: 1,430 employees). The Group 
reviews the salaries and benefits of the employees 
according to market practice and the performance of the 
employees on an annual  basis .  Also,  the Group 
contributes to various social insurance schemes in the 
PRC and the Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme in Hong 
Kong for qualified employees and provides medical 
insurance, work injury insurance, maternity insurance 
and unemployment insurance pursuant to applicable 
laws and regulations in the PRC and Hong Kong, as well 
as additional business accident and medical insurance. In 
the six months ended June 30, 2013, the total staff cost of 
the Group (including salaries, bonuses, insurances and 
share option schemes) amounted to RMB301.7 million (in 
the six months ended June 30, 2012: RMB182.7 million).

The Group adopted the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme 
and the Share Option Scheme on November 30, 2012 as 
encouragement and reward for their contributions to the 
Company.

The board of directors (the “Board”) of Company is 
pleased to announce the unaudited consolidated results 
of the Group for the six months ended June 30, 2013. The 
unaudited consolidated results have been reviewed by 
Ernst & Young and by the audit committee of the 
Company.

material acquisitions and disposals
During the six months ended June 30, 2013, the Group 
has not conducted any material acquisitions or disposals.

Capital expenditure
During the six months ended June 30, 2013, the capital 
expenditure of the Group amounted to RMB181.1 million 
(in six months ended June 30, 2012: RMB161.2 million), 
including the investment for the construction of new 
office building of RMB306.7 million (in six months ended 
June 30, 2012: RMB115.2 million).

The total capital expenditure in respect of our new office 
building for the year ended December 31, 2013 is 
expected to be RMB600 million.

foreign exchange Risk Control
The business transactions of the Group are mainly settled 
in Renminbi and US dollars. The Group is exposed to 
currency r isks  in  relat ion to the bank balances 
denominated in currency other than the functional 
currencies of the bank balances and bank loans of the 
relevant entit ies.  At present,  the Group has not 
maintained any hedging policy against the foreign 
currency risk. However, the management monitors the 
related foreign currency exposure closely and will 
consider hedging significant currency exposure should 
the need arise.

asset security
As at June 30, 2013, bank deposits with carrying amounts 
of RMB406.6 million, property, plant and equipment with 
carrying amount of RMB120.9 million and leasehold 
interests on land with carrying amounts of RMB11.6 
million were pledged as security for bank facilities and 
finance lease commitments of the Group.

Contingent liability
In 2010, the Group submitted an application for special 
tax treatment under Circular No. 59 for Wison Energy 
Engineering (Hong Kong) Limited to transfer its entire 
equity  interests  in  Wison Yangzhou and Wison 
Engineering Limited (“Wison Engineering”). To date, the 
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diReCtoRs’ and CHief exeCutive’s inteRests and sHoRt Positions in sHaRes, 
undeRlyinG sHaRes and debentuRes

As at June 30, 2013, the interests and short positions of the Directors or the chief executive of the Company in the shares, 
underlying shares or debentures of the Company and its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the 
Securities and Futures Ordinance (the “SFO”)) as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to 
section 352 of the SFO or as notified to the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock 
Exchange”) pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (“Model Code”) were as 
follows:

name of director
Company/name of
Group Company

Capacity/
nature of interest number of shares(1)

approximate
percentage of
shareholding

Mr. Hua Bangsong(2) Company Interest in controlled
 corporation

3,175,520,000 (L) 78.13%

Mr. Liu Haijun Company Beneficial owner 3,040,000 (L)(3) 0.07%
Mr. Chen Wenfeng Company Beneficial owner 1,900,000 (L)(3) 0.05%

Notes:

(1) The letter “L” denotes the person’s long position in such Shares.

(2) 3,175,520,000 Shares are beneficially owned by Wison Engineering Investment Limited (“Wison Investment”), which in turn is wholly owned by 
Wison Group Holding Limited (“Wison Holding”). By virtue of his 100% shareholding in Wison Holding, which in turn wholly owns Wison 
Investment, Mr. Hua Bangsong is deemed or taken to be interested in a total of 3,175,520,000 Shares owned by Wison Investment.

(3) Shares in respect of options granted under the pre-IPO share option scheme of the Company.

Save as disclosed above, as at June 30, 2013, none of the Directors nor the chief executive of the Company had any 
interests or short positions in any of the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated 
corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company 
pursuant to section 352 of the SFO or as notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code.

sHaRe oPtion sCHemes

share option scheme of the Company
On November 30, 2012, a share option scheme (the “Share Option Scheme”) of the Company was approved and adopted 
by the shareholders of the Company. The purposes of the Share Option Scheme are to attract and retain the best available 
personnel, to provide additional incentive to employees, directors, consultants and advisers of our Group and to promote 
the success of the business of our Group. Pursuant to the Share Option Scheme, the Board may offer any employee 
(whether full-time or part-time), Director, consultant or adviser of our Group options to subscribe for Shares.

Further details of the principal terms of the Share Option Scheme are set out in the prospectus of the Company dated 
December 13, 2012. No option has been granted or agreed to be granted by the Company under the Share Option 
Scheme.
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Pre-iPo share option scheme of the Company
On November 30, 2012, a Pre-IPO share option scheme (the “Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme”) of the Company was 
approved and adopted by the shareholders of the Company. The purpose of the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme is to enable 
our Company to grant pre-IPO options to eligible participants as recognition and acknowledgement of the contributions 
that such eligible participants have made or may make to ou Group or any affiliates.

Each of the grantees to whom a pre-IPO option has been granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme shall be entitled 
to exercise his/her pre-IPO option at any time during the option period or such period as may be specified by the Board at 
the time of grant.

Particulars of the outstanding options granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme are set out below:

Category of participants

exercise
price per

share

no. of shares
involved in the

options
outstanding at

January 1, 2013

exercised
during

the period

lapsed
during

the period

no. of shares
involved in the

options
outstanding at

June 30, 2013

the Group

Directors, chief executive or 
 substantial holders of the Company 
 or subsidiaries, or their respective 
 associates
 Liu Haijun 0.837 3,040,000 – – 3,040,000
 Chen Wenfeng 0.837 1,900,000 – – 1,900,000
 Cui Ying 0.837 3,040,000 – – 3,040,000
 Dong Hua 0.837 2,660,000 – – 2,660,000
 Zhuang Yongqing 0.837 3,648,000 – – 3,648,000
Employees of the Group 0.837 144,571,000 – (1,482,000) 143,089,000

wison Holding and its subsidiaries

Employees, executives and officers of 
 Wison Holding or any of 
 its subsidiaries 0.837 39,064,000 – (380,000) 38,684,000

      

Total 197,923,000 – (1,862,000) 196,061,000
      

The outstanding options granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme above were granted on November 30, 2012. No 
further option has been granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme after the listing of the Company. During the six 
months ended June 30, 2013, no options have been exercised by the holders, options representing 1,862,000 Shares have 
been lapsed or been cancelled.
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Pursuant to the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme, outstanding and unexercised options may be exercisable in tranches 
during the option period (which shall expire on the last business day of the 96th month after the Listing Date) such that 
20% of such options shall be exercisable at any time on or after the first business day following each of the 36th, 48th, 
60th, 72th and 84th month after the Listing Date.

substantial sHaReHoldeRs’ and otHeR PeRsons’ inteRests and sHoRt Positions in 
sHaRes and undeRlyinG sHaRes

As at June 30, 2013, the following persons (other than the Directors or the chief executive of the Company) has interests or 
short positions in the shares or underlying shares of the Company as recorded in the register required to be kept by the 
Company under section 336 of the SFO:

name
Company/name of 
Group Company

Capacity/
nature of interest

number of
shares directly

or indirectly held(1)

approximate
percentage of
shareholding

Wison Investment Company Beneficial owner 3,175,520,000 (L) 78.13%

Wison Holding(2) Company Interest in controlled
 corporation

3,175,520,000 (L) 78.13%

Mr. Hua Bangsong(3) Company Interest in controlled
 corporation

3,175,520,000 (L) 78.13%

Ms. Huang Xing(4) Company Interest of spouse 3,175,520,000 (L) 78.13%

Notes:

(1) The letter “L” denotes the person’s long position in such Shares.

(2) Wison Holding, as the sole shareholder of Wison Investment, is deemed or taken to be interested in the Shares which are owned by Wison 
Investment.

(3) Mr. Hua Bangsong, as the sole shareholder of Wison Holding, is deemed or taken to be interested in the Shares which are beneficially owned by 
Wison Holding.

(4) Ms. Huang Xing is the spouse of Mr. Hua Bangsong. Under the SFO, Ms. Huang Xing is deemed to be interested in the same number of Shares in 
which Mr. Hua Bangsong is interested.

Save as disclosed above, as at June 30, 2013, no persons (other than the Directors or the chief executive of the Company) 
had any interests or short positions in the shares or underlying shares of the Company as recorded in the register required 
to be kept by the Company under section 336 of the SFO.
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PuRCHases, sale and RedemPtion of tHe ComPany’s listed seCuRities

During the six months ended June 30, 2013, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed 
any of the Company’s listed securities.

inteRim dividend and ClosuRe of ReGisteR of membeRs

The Board declared an interim dividend of RMB0.057424 per share for the six months ended June 30, 2013 (the “2013 
Interim Dividend”). Adopting an exchange rate of HK$1=RMB0.79655, the 2013 Interim Dividend is equivalent to 
HK$0.072091 per share.

The register of members of the Company will be closed from September 3, 2013, Tuesday to September 6, 2013, Friday 
(both days inclusive). During this period, no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to qualify for the 2013 Interim 
Dividend, all transfer of shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company’s share 
registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at shops 1712–1716, 17/F, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s 
Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on September 2, 2013, Monday. The 2013 Interim Dividend will 
be paid on or about September 16, 2013, Monday to those shareholders on the register of members on September 6, 
2013, Friday.

ComPlianCe witH tHe CoRPoRate GoveRnanCe Code

For the six months ended June 30, 2013, the Company has complied with the applicable code provisions of the Corporate 
Governance Code (the “Code”) as set out in Appendix 14 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock 
Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “listing Rules”).

The Board will continue to review and monitor the practices of the Company for the purpose of complying with the Code 
and maintaining a high standard of corporate governance practices of the Company.

model Code foR seCuRities tRansaCtions by diReCtoRs

The Company has adopted the “Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers” as set out in 
Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as its code of conduct regarding directors’ securities transactions. All directors have 
confirmed, following specific enquiry by the Company, that they have complied with the Model Code throughout the 
period from January 1, 2013 to June 30, 2013.

use of PRoCeeds fRom tHe Global offeRinG

On December 28, 2012, the Company’s shares were listed on the main board of the Stock Exchange. A total of 544,622,000 
ordinary shares with nominal value of HK$0.10 each of the Company were issued at HK$2.79 per share for a total of 
approximately HK$1,519 million. The net proceeds raised by the Company from the abovementioned global offering are 
approximately HK$1,364.27 million.

During the six months ended June 30, 2013, the Company has applied the net proceeds from the global offering to the 
extent needed for the purposes disclosed in the prospectus of the Company dated December 13, 2012.
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audit Committee

The Company established an audit committee (the “Audit Committee”) with written terms of reference in compliance with 
the Code. As at the date of this report, the Audit Committee comprises the three independent non-executive directors of 
the Company, namely, Mr. Liu Ji, Mr. Choy Sze Chung Jojo and Mr. Wu Jianmin. Mr. Choy Sze Chung Jojo is the chairman of 
the Audit Committee.

The Audit Committee has reviewed and discussed the unaudited interim results for the six months ended June 30, 2013.
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RePoRt on Review of inteRim finanCial infoRmation

香港中環添美道1號
中信大廈22樓

22/F CITIC Tower
1 Tim Mei Avenue
Central, Hong Kong

Tel : +852 2846 9888
Fax : +852 2868 4432
www.ey.com

電話 : +852 2846 9888
傳真 : +852 2868 4432

To the Directors of
wison engineering services Co. ltd.
(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

intRoduCtion

We have reviewed the interim financial information set out on pages 25 to 54, which comprise the condensed 
consolidated statement of financial position of Wison Engineering Services Co. Ltd. (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries 
(collectively referred to as the “Group”) as at June 30, 2013 and the related condensed consolidated statements of 
comprehensive income, statements of changes in equity and statements of cash flows for the six month period then 
ended, and explanatory notes.

The Main Board Listing Rule Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the 
preparation of a report in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“IAS 34”) 
issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. The directors are responsible for the preparation and the 
presentation of this interim financial information in according with IAS 34. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on 
these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review and to report our conclusion on this 
interim financial information based on our review. Our report is made solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our 
agreed terms of engagement and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any 
other person for the contents of this report.

sCoPe of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standards on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim 
Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the International Auditing and Assurance 
Standards Board. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible 
for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in 
scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable 
us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. 
Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
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ConClusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim condensed consolidated 
financial statements not present fairly, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

ernst & young
Certified Public Accountants
Hong Kong

August 16, 2013
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inteRim Condensed Consolidated statements of ComPReHensive inCome

for the six months ended June 30,
2013 2012

Notes Rmb’000 RMB’000
(unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue 4 1,993,117 861,725
Cost of sales (1,638,115) (677,604)
    

GRoss PRofit 355,002 184,121

Other income and gains 4 11,357 16,565
Selling and marketing expenses (47,079) (32,531)
Administrative expenses (156,129) (66,752)
Other expenses (27,936) (52,004)
Finance costs 5 (78,859) (53,023)
Share of (losses)/profits of an associate (120) 102
    

PRofit/(loss) befoRe tax 6 56,236 (3,522)

Income tax 7 (22,040) 5,766
    

PRofit foR tHe PeRiod 34,196 2,244
    

otHeR ComPReHensive inCome
Exchange difference on translation of foreign operations and
 total other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period 280 (143)
    

total ComPReHensive inCome foR tHe PeRiod 34,476 2,101
    

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
Owners of the parent 22,046 301
Non-controlling interests 12,150 1,943
    

34,196 2,244
    

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD ATTRIBUTABLE TO
 Owners of the parent 22,326 158
 Non-controlling interests 12,150 1,943
    

34,476 2,101
    

EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS
 OF THE PARENT 8
 — Basic Rmb0.01 RMB0.00
    

 — Diluted Rmb0.01 N/A
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inteRim Condensed Consolidated statements of finanCial Position

June 30, December 31,
2013 2012

Notes Rmb’000 RMB’000
(unaudited) (Audited)

non-CuRRent assets
Property, plant and equipment 9 1,115,275 799,454
Investment properties 15,006 15,296
Prepaid land lease payments 184,958 187,185
Goodwill 15,752 15,752
Other intangible assets 15,729 13,171
Investment in an associate 1,778 1,898
Long-term prepayments 7,473 20,867
Deferred tax assets 5,636 4,752
    

total non-current assets 1,361,607 1,058,375
    

CuRRent assets
Inventories 80,648 113,974
Gross amounts due from contract customers 10 3,585,552 3,970,267
Trade and bills receivables 11 374,700 161,214
Due from related companies 15 1,255 1,022
Due from fellow subsidiaries 15 1,467 –
Due from the ultimate holding company 15 87 87
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 660,232 146,840
Pledged bank balances and time deposits 12 406,565 471,290
Unpledged cash and bank balances 12 970,307 1,745,951

    

total current assets 6,080,813 6,610,645
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June 30, December 31,
2013 2012

Notes Rmb’000 RMB’000
(unaudited) (Audited)

CuRRent liabilities
Gross amounts due to contract customers 10 470,864 89,281
Trade and bills payables 13 2,424,540 2,611,976
Other payables, advance from customers and accruals 285,628 201,408
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 14 1,625,727 2,265,764
Due to an associate 15 630 630
Dividends payable 16,353 16,353
Tax payable 28,090 80,668

    

total current liabilities 4,851,832 5,266,080
    

net CuRRent assets 1,228,981 1,344,565
    

total assets less CuRRent liabilities 2,590,588 2,402,940
    

non-CuRRent liabilities
Finance lease payables 14 290 327
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 14 250,000 290,000
Deferred tax liabilities 68,891 58,173
Government grant 2,250 2,250
    

total non-current liabilities 321,431 350,750
    

net assets 2,269,157 2,052,190
    

equity attRibutable to owneRs of tHe ComPany
Issued capital 329,803 324,560
Reserves 1,774,950 1,576,376
    

2,104,753 1,900,936
    

non-controlling interests 164,404 151,254
    

total equity 2,269,157 2,052,190
    

inteRim Condensed Consolidated statements of finanCial Position (Continued)
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inteRim Condensed Consolidated statements of CHanGes in equity

attributable to owners of the parent
 

share statutory exchange non-
issued share option Capital Redemption surplus expansion fluctuation Retained controlling total
capital premium* reserve* reserve* reserve* reserves* reserve* reserve* profits* total interests equity

Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000

As at January 1, 2013 324,560 710,100 6,908 (1) 1 32,491 23,674 8,024 795,179 1,900,936 151,254 2,052,190
Profit for the period – – – – – – – – 22,046 22,046 12,150 34,196
Exchange difference on
 translation of foreign
 operations and other
 comprehensive
 income for the period – – – – – – – 280 – 280 – 280
             

Total comprehensive income – – – – – – – 280 22,046 22,326 12,150 34,476

Issue of shares 5,243 141,048 – – – – – – – 146,291 – 146,291
Capital contribution to
 a subsidiary – – – – – – – – – – 1,000 1,000
Share issue expenses – (5,132) – – – – – – – (5,132) – (5,132)
Equity-settled share option 
 arrangements – – 40,332 – – – – – – 40,332 – 40,332

             

as at June 30, 2013 
 (unaudited) 329,803 846,016 47,240 (1) 1 32,491 23,674 8,304 817,225 2,104,753 164,404 2,269,157
             

* As at June 30, 2013, these reserve accounts comprised the total consolidated reserves of RMB1,774,950,000 (December 31, 2012: RMB1,576,376,000) 
in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position.

Attributable to owners of the parent
 

Share Statutory Exchange Non-
Issued Share option Capital Redemption surplus Expansion fluctuation Retained controlling Total
capital premium reserve reserve reserve reserves reserve reserve profits Total interests equity

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As at January 1, 2012 1 – – (1) 1 25,938 17,121 8,237 598,029 649,326 155,097 804,423
Profit for the period – – – – – – – – 301 301 1,943 2,244
Exchange difference on
 translation of foreign
 operations and other 
 comprehensive income
 for the period – – – – – – – (143) – (143) – (143)
             

Total comprehensive income – – – – – – – (143) 301 158 1,943 2,101

Transfer to statutory
 reserve fund – – – – – 6,553 6,553 – (13,106) – – –
Dividends declared – – – – – – – – (256,556) (256,556) (71,354) (327,910)
             

as at June 30, 2012
 (unaudited) 1 – – (1) 1 32,491 23,674 8,094 328,668 392,928 85,686 478,614
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inteRim Condensed Consolidated statements of CasH flows

for the six months ended June 30,
2013 2012

Notes Rmb’000 RMB’000
(unaudited) (Unaudited)

Net cash flows used in operating activities (112,225) (61,477)
Net cash flows used in investing activities (190,229) (162,026)
Net cash flows (used in)/from financing activities (873,350) 152,402
    

net deCRease in CasH and CasH equivalents (1,175,804) (71,101)
    

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 1,611,589 509,970
    

CasH and CasH equivalents at end of PeRiod 435,785 438,869
    

analysis of balanCes of CasH and CasH equivalents
Cash and bank balances 12 291,601 571,014
Unpledged time deposits with original maturity of more than
 three months when acquired 12 534,522 –
Unpledged time deposits with original maturity of less than
 three months when acquired 12 144,184 –
    

CasH and CasH equivalents as stated in tHe
 statement Consolidated finanCial statements 970,307 571,014
Unpledged time deposits with original maturity of
 more than three months when acquired (534,522) (132,145)
    

CasH and CasH equivalents as stated in tHe
 statement of CasH flows 435,785 438,869
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notes to unaudited inteRim Condensed Consolidated finanCial statements

1. CoRPoRate infoRmation
The registered office of Wison Engineering Services Co. Ltd. (the “Company”) is located at Clifton House, 75 Fort 
Street, P.O. Box 1350, George Town, Grand Cayman, KY1-1108, Cayman Islands.

Wison Engineering Investment Limited (“Wison Investment”) is the immediate holding company of the Company. In 
the opinion of the directors of the Company, Wison Group Holding Limited (“Wison Holding”) is the ultimate holding 
company of the Company. Wison Holding and Wison Investment are exempted companies with limited liability 
incorporated in the British Virgin Islands.

The Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) is principally engaged in the provision of project solutions to 
petrochemical and coal-to-chemicals producers in the design, building and commissioning of their production 
facilities through technology consultancy, engineering, procurement and construction management services in The 
People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”).

2. basis of PRePaRation and CHanGes to tHe GRouP aCCountinG PoliCies
basis of preparation
The unaudited interim financial information for the six months ended June 30, 2013 (the “Interim Financial 
Information”) have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34 “Interim 
Financial Reporting” issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (the “IASB”).

The Interim Financial Information do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial 
statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s financial statements for the year ended December 
31, 2012.

All intra-group transactions and balances have been eliminated on consolidation.

new standards, interpretations and amendments thereof, adopted by the Group
The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the Interim Financial Information are consistent with those 
used in the preparation of the Group’s financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012, except for the 
adoption of amendments to IASs, and International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) interpretations as of 
January 1, 2013 as note below:

IAS 1 Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income — Amendments to IAS 1
The amendments to IAS 1 introduce a grouping of items presented in other comprehensive income (“OCI”). Items 
that could be reclassified (or recycled) to profit or loss at a future point in time (e.g., net gain on hedge of net 
investment, exchange differences on translation of foreign operations, net movement on cash flow hedges and net 
loss or gain on available-for-sale financial assets) now have to be presented separately from items that will never be 
reclassified (e.g., actuarial gains and losses on defined benefit plans and revaluation of land and buildings). The 
amendment affected presentation only and had no impact on the Group’s financial position or performance.
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notes to inteRim Condensed Consolidated finanCial statements (Continued)

2. basis of PRePaRation and CHanGes to tHe GRouP aCCountinG PoliCies (Continued)
new standards, interpretations and amendments thereof, adopted by the Group (Continued)
IAS 1 Clarification of the requirement for comparative information (Amendment)
The amendment to IAS 1 clarifies the difference between voluntary additional comparative information and the 
minimum required comparative information. An entity must include comparative information in the related notes to 
the financial statements when it voluntarily provides comparative information beyond the minimum required 
comparative period. The additional voluntarily comparative information does not need to be presented in a 
complete set of financial statements.

An opening statement of financial position (known as the ‘third balance sheet’) must be presented when an entity 
applies an accounting policy retrospectively, makes retrospective restatements, or reclassifies items in its financial 
statements, provided any of those changes has a material effect on the statement of financial position at the 
beginning of the preceding period. The amendment clarifies that a third balance sheet does not have to be 
accompanied by comparative information in the related notes. Under IAS 34, the minimum items required for 
interim condensed financial statements do not include a third balance sheet.

IAS 32 Tax effects of distributions to holders of equity instruments (Amendment)
The amendment to IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation clarifies that income taxes rising from distributions to 
equity holders are accounted for in accordance with IAS 12 Income Taxes. The amendment removes existing income 
tax requirements from IAS 32 and requires entities to apply the requirements in IAS 12 to any income tax arising 
from distributions to equity holders. The amendment did not have an impact on the interim condensed 
consolidated financial statements for the Group, as there is no tax consequences attached to cash or non-cash 
distribution.

IAS 34 Interim financial reporting and segment information for total assets and liabilities (Amendment)
The amendment clarifies the requirements in IAS 34 relating to segment information for total assets and liabilities 
for each reportable segment to enhance consistency with the requirements in IFRS 8 Operating Segments. Total 
assets and liabilities for a reportable segment need to be disclosed only when the amounts are regularly provided to 
the chief operating decision maker (“CODM”) and there has been a material change in the total amount disclosed in 
the entity’s previous annual consolidated financial statements for that reportable segment. The Group provides this 
disclosure as total segment assets were reported to the CODM. As a result of this amendment, the Group now also 
includes disclosure of total segment liabilities as these are reported to the CODM.

IAS 19 Employee Benefits (Revised 2011) (IAS 19R)
IAS 19R includes a number of amendments to the accounting for defined benefit plans, including actuarial gains and 
losses that are now recognised in OCI and permanently excluded from profit and loss; expected returns on plan 
assets that are no longer recognised in profit or loss, instead, there is a requirement to recognise interest on the net 
defined benefit liability (asset) in profit or loss, calculated using the discount rate used to measure the defined 
benefit obligation, and; unvested past service costs are now recognised in profit or loss at the earlier of when the 
amendment occurs or when the related restructuring or termination costs are recognised. Other amendments 
include new disclosures, such as, quantitative sensitivity disclosures.
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notes to inteRim Condensed Consolidated finanCial statements (Continued)

2. basis of PRePaRation and CHanGes to tHe GRouP aCCountinG PoliCies (Continued)
new standards, interpretations and amendments thereof, adopted by the Group (Continued)
IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures — Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities — Amendments to 
IFRS 7
The amendment requires an entity to disclose information about rights to set-off financial instruments and related 
arrangements (e.g., collateral agreements). The disclosures would provide users with information that is useful in 
evaluating the effect of netting arrangements on an entity’s financial position. The new disclosures are required for 
all recognised financial instruments that are set off in accordance with IAS 32. The disclosures also apply to 
recognised financial instruments that are subject to an enforceable master netting arrangement or similar 
agreement, irrespective of whether the financial instruments are set off in accordance with IAS 32. As the Group is 
not setting off financial instruments in accordance with IAS 32 and does not have relevant offsetting arrangements, 
the amendment does not have an impact on the Group.

IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and IAS 27 Separate Financial Statements
IFRS 10 establishes a single control model that applies to all entities including special purpose entities. IFRS 10 
replaces the parts of previously existing IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements that dealt with 
consolidated financial statements and SIC-12 Consolidation — Special Purpose Entities. IFRS 10 changes the definition 
of control such that an investor controls an investee when it is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its 
involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. To 
meet the definition of control in IFRS 10, all three criteria must be met, including: (a) an investor has power over an 
investee; (b) the investor has exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and (c) 
the investor has the ability to use its power over the investee to affect the amount of the investor’s returns. IFRS 10 
had no impact on the consolidation of investments held by the Group.

IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements and IAS 28 Investment in Associates and Joint Ventures
IFRS 11 replaces IAS 31 Interests in Joint Ventures and SIC-13 Jointly-controlled Entities — Non-monetary Contributions 
by Venturers. IFRS 11 removes the option to account for jointly controlled entities (JCEs) using proportionate 
consolidation. Instead, JCEs that meet the definition of a joint venture under IFRS 11 must be accounted for using 
the equity method. IFRS 11 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013.

IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities
IFRS 12 sets out the requirements for disclosures relating to an entity’s interests in subsidiaries, joint arrangements, 
associates and structured entities. None of these disclosure requirements are applicable for Interim Financial 
Information, unless significant events and transactions in the interim period requires that they are provided. 
Accordingly, the Group has not made such disclosures.
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notes to inteRim Condensed Consolidated finanCial statements (Continued)

2. basis of PRePaRation and CHanGes to tHe GRouP aCCountinG PoliCies (Continued)
new standards, interpretations and amendments thereof, adopted by the Group (Continued)
IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement
IFRS 13 establishes a single source of guidance under IFRS for all fair value measurements. IFRS 13 does not change 
when an entity is required to use fair value, but rather provides guidance on how to measure fair value under IFRS 
when fair value is required or permitted. The application of IFRS 13 has not materially impacted the fair value 
measurements carried out by the Group.

IFRS 13 also requires specific disclosures on fair values, some of which replace existing disclosure requirements in 
other standards, including IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures. Some of these disclosures are specifically 
required for financial instruments by IAS 34.16A(j), thereby affecting Interim Financial Information.

In addition to the above-mentioned amendments and new standards, IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International 
Financial Reporting Standards was amended with effect for reporting periods starting on or after January 1, 2013. The 
Group is not a first-time adopter of IFRS, therefore, this amendment is not relevant to the Group.

The Group has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not 
yet effective.

3. oPeRatinG seGment infoRmation
For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on their products and services and has 
four reportable operating segments as follows:

(a) Petrochemicals segment engages in the provision of service to ethylene and downstream petrochemicals, 
which includes design-building of ethylene production facilities, renovating and rebuilding existing ethylene 
cracking furnaces and technology consultancy, engineering, procurement and construction management 
services;

(b) Coal-to-chemicals segment engages in the provision of a broad range of EPC services to coal-to-chemicals 
producers;

(c) Oil refineries segment engages in the provision of procurement and construction management services to the 
project owners for the construction of oil refineries; and

(d) The other products and services segment engages in the provision of services on other industries, such as fine 
chemical production facilities and manufacture of integrated piping systems.
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notes to inteRim Condensed Consolidated finanCial statements (Continued)

3. oPeRatinG seGment infoRmation (Continued)
Management monitors the results of its operating segments separately for the purpose of making decisions about 
resources allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on reportable segment 
profit, which is a measure of adjusted profit before tax from continuing operations.

Segment assets exclude property, plant and equipment, investment properties, prepaid land lease payment, 
goodwill, other intangible assets, investment in an associate, deferred tax assets, amounts due from related 
companies, amounts due from fellow subsidiaries and amount due from the ultimate holding company, deposits 
and other receivables and cash and bank balances as these assets are managed on a group basis.

Segment liabilities exclude other payables and accruals, interest-bearing bank borrowings, an amount due to a 
related company, an amount due to an associate, dividends payable, tax payable, finance lease payables, 
government grants and deferred tax liabilities as these liabilities are managed on a group basis.

No further geographical segment information is presented as over 90% of the Group’s revenue from external 
customers is derived from its operation in Mainland China and over 90% of the Group’s non-current assets are 
located in Mainland China.
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notes to inteRim Condensed Consolidated finanCial statements (Continued)

3. oPeRatinG seGment infoRmation (Continued)
operating segments

for the six months ended Petrochemicals
Coal-to-

chemicals oil refinery

other 
products 

and services total
June 30, 2013 (unaudited) Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000

segment revenue
Sales to external customers 660,019 811,682 36,006 485,410 1,993,117
Intersegment sales 2,488 1,898 – – 4,386

      

total revenue 662,507 813,580 36,006 485,410 1,997,503
     

Reconciliation:
Elimination of intersegment sales (4,386)

 

Revenue from continuing operations 1,993,117
 

segment results 136,584 113,207 (8,949) 114,160 355,002
Reconciliations:
Unallocated income 11,357
Unallocated expenses (231,264)
Finance costs (78,859)

 

Profit before tax 56,236
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notes to inteRim Condensed Consolidated finanCial statements (Continued)

3. oPeRatinG seGment infoRmation (Continued)
operating segments (Continued)

Petrochemicals
Coal-to-

 chemicals oil refinery

other 
products 

and services total
June 30, 2013 (unaudited) Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000

segment assets 1,318,928 1,826,531 766,077 621,161 4,532,697
Reconciliations:
Elimination of intersegment receivables (4,509)
Corporate and other unallocated assets 2,914,232

 

Total assets 7,442,420
 

segment liabilities 694,895 1,483,344 365,234 358,496 2,901,969
Reconciliations:
Elimination of intersegment payables (6,565)
Corporate and other unallocated  
 liabilities 2,277,859

 

Total liabilities 5,173,263
 

other segment information
Share of losses of associate – – – (120) (120)
Depreciation and amortisation
 Unallocated – – – – 16,607
 Segment – – – – –
Investment in an associate – – – 1,778 1,778
Capital expenditure*
 Unallocated – – – – 181,088
 Segment – – – – –

     

* Capital expenditure consists of additions to property, plant and equipment and other intangible assets.
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notes to inteRim Condensed Consolidated finanCial statements (Continued)

3. oPeRatinG seGment infoRmation (Continued)
operating segments (Continued)

For the six months ended Petrochemicals
Coal-to-

chemicals Oil refinery

Other 
products 

and services Total
June 30, 2012 (Unaudited) RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

segment revenue
Sales to external customers 130,166 520,785 125,184 85,590 861,725
Intersegment sales 32,926 549 – – 33,475

      

total revenue 163,092 521,334 125,184 85,590 895,200
     

Reconciliation:
Elimination of intersegment sales (33,475)

 

Revenue from continuing operations 861,725
 

segment results 21,216 133,693 17,453 11,759 184,121
Reconciliations:
Unallocated income 16,667
Unallocated expenses (151,287)
Finance costs (53,023)

 

Loss before tax (3,522)
 



unaudited financial statements

Wison Engineering Services Co. Ltd.

Interim Report 201338

notes to inteRim Condensed Consolidated finanCial statements (Continued)

3. oPeRatinG seGment infoRmation (Continued)
operating segments (Continued)

Petrochemicals
Coal-to-

chemicals Oil refinery

Other 
products 

and services Total
December 31, 2012 (Audited) RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

segment assets 798,613 1,932,240 757,799 808,069 4,296,721
Reconciliations:
Elimination of intersegment 
 receivables (42,904)
Corporate and other unallocated assets 3,415,203

      

Total assets 7,669,020
     

segment liabilities 403,000 1,232,526 479,801 607,588 2,722,915
Reconciliations:
Elimination of intersegment payables (17,660)
Corporate and other unallocated 
 liabilities 2,911,575

 

Total liabilities 5,616,830
 

other segment information
Investment in an associate – – – 1,898 1,898
Capital expenditure*
 Unallocated – – – – 418,132
 Segment – – – – –

     

* Capital expenditure consists of additions to property, plant and equipment, prepaid land lease payments, long-term prepayments and other 
intangible assets.
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notes to inteRim Condensed Consolidated finanCial statements (Continued)

4. Revenue, otHeR inCome and Gains
Revenue, which is also the Group’s turnover, represents an appropriate proportion of contract revenue of 
construction contracts; the net invoiced value of goods sold, after allowances for returns and trade discounts and 
the value of services rendered.

An analysis of revenue and other income and gains is as follows:

for the six months ended June 30,
2013 2012

Rmb’000 RMB’000
(unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue
Construction contracts 1,791,481 770,220
Sale of goods 6,427 6,792
Rendering of services 195,209 84,713
   

1,993,117 861,725
   

other income
Government grant* 75 1,653
Interest income 6,972 10,825
Rental income 3,643 4,056
Sales of scrap materials – 2
Others 516 29

   

11,206 16,565
   

Gains
Gain on disposal of items of plant and equipments 151 –
   

151 –
   

11,357 16,565
   

* Government grants have been received from the local governments as incentive to promote and accelerate development in the local 
province. There are no unfulfilled conditions or contingencies relating to these grants.
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5. finanCe Costs
An analysis of finance costs is as follows:

for the six months ended June 30,
2013 2012

Rmb’000 RMB’000
(unaudited) (Unaudited)

Interest on bank loans 76,008 52,657
Interest on bills receivables 2,801 346
Interest in finance lease 50 20

   

78,859 53,023
   

6. PRofit/(loss) befoRe tax
The Group’s profit/(loss) before tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

for the six months ended June 30,
2013 2012

Rmb’000 RMB’000
(unaudited) (Unaudited)

Cost of inventories sold 5,704 6,280
Cost of services provided 1,632,411 671,324
Depreciation 11,822 10,842
Research and development costs 27,741 50,156
Amortisation of prepaid land lease payments 2,227 2,562
Amortisation of intangible assets 2,558 2,446
(Gain)/loss on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment (151) 57
Minimum lease payments under operating leases 9,712 5,766
Auditors’ remuneration 1,660 3,097
Foreign exchange differences, net 24,013 3,119
Employee benefits expense (including directors’ remuneration):
 Wages and salaries 238,306 167,888
 Retirement benefits scheme contributions 23,049 14,788
 Equity settled share options 40,332 –

   

301,687 182,676
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notes to inteRim Condensed Consolidated finanCial statements (Continued)

7. inCome tax
The Group is subject to income tax on an entity basis on profits arising in or derived from the tax jurisdictions in 
which members of the Group are domiciled and operate. Pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Cayman 
Islands and British Virgin Islands, the Group was not subject to any income tax in the Cayman Islands and British 
Virgin Islands. The Group was not liable for income tax in Hong Kong and Singapore as the Group did not have any 
assessable income currently arising in Hong Kong and Singapore for the six months ended June 30, 2013.

for the six months ended June 30,
2013 2012

Rmb’000 RMB’000
(unaudited) (Unaudited)

Current — PRC:
 Deferred 9,834 2,858
 Charged/(credited) for the period 12,206 (8,624)
   

Total tax charge for the period 22,040 (5,766)
   

Wison Engineering also qualified as a “High and New Technology Enterprise” in 2008 and was entitled to a 
preferential corporate income tax (“CIT”) rate of 15%. In accordance with the requirements of the tax regulations in 
the PRC, Wison Engineering submitted its application to renew its “High and New Technology Enterprise” status for 
another three years ending December 31, 2013 and obtained the certification in 2011. Therefore, Wison Engineering 
was subject to CIT at a rate of 15% for the six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012.

Wison Yangzhou was subject to CIT rate of 25%.
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7. inCome tax (Continued)
A reconciliation of income tax expense applicable to profit before tax at the statutory rate for the jurisdictions in 
which the Company and its subsidiaries are domiciled to the income tax expense at the effective income tax rate for 
the six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 as follows:

for the six months ended June 30,
2013 2012

Rmb’000 RMB’000
(unaudited) (Unaudited)

Profit/(loss) before tax 56,236 (3,522)
   

At the statutory income tax rates 14,059 (880)
Tax at lower tax rates (13,242) (625)
Tax losses not recognised 19,143 2,796
Withholding taxes on undistributed profits of the subsidiaries in the PRC 10,718 1,304
Additional tax deduction (9,348) (9,687)
Expenses not deductible for tax 710 1,326

   

Tax charge for the period 22,040 (5,766)
   

Pursuant to the new tax law, a 10% withholding tax is levied on dividends declared to foreign investors from the PRC 
effective from January 1, 2008. On February 22, 2008, Caishui (2008) No. 1 was promulgated by the tax authorities of 
the PRC to specify that dividends declared and remitted out of the PRC from the undistributed profits as at 
December 31, 2007 are exempted from withholding tax. For the Group, the applicable rate is 10%. The Group is 
therefore liable to withholding taxes on dividends distributed by those subsidiaries established in Mainland China in 
respect of earnings generated from January 1, 2008.

8. eaRninGs PeR sHaRe
The calculation of the basic earnings per share amounts is based on the profit for the six months ended June 30, 
2013 attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent, and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 
4,057,124,420 in issue during the period.

The calculation of the diluted earnings per share amounts is based on the profit for the six months ended June 30, 
2013, attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent. The weighted average number of ordinary shares used in 
the calculation is the number of ordinary shares in issue during the period, as used in the basic earnings per share 
calculation, and the weighted average number of ordinary shares assumed to have been issued at no consideration 
on the deemed exercise of all dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares.
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8. eaRninGs PeR sHaRe (Continued)
The calculation of the basic earnings per share amounts is based on the profit for the six months ended June 30, 
2012 attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent, and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 
3,520,000,000 issued during the period after taking into account the capitalisation issue in November 30, 2012.

No diluted earnings per share has been presented for the six months ended June 30, 2012 as there was no dilutive 
share outstanding during both periods.

The calculations of basic earnings per share are based on:

for the six months ended June 30,
2013 2012

Rmb’000 RMB’000
(unaudited) (Unaudited)

earnings
Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent, 
 used in the basic earnings per share calculation: 22,046 301
   

shares
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period 
 used in the basic earnings per share calculation 4,057,124,420 3,520,000,000
   

Effect of dilution-weighted average number of ordinary shares:
— Share options 37,219,673 N/A
   

4,094,344,093 N/A
   

9. movements in PRoPeRty, Plant and equiPment
During the current period, the Group incurred costs for construction in progress of RMB306,963,000 (six months 
ended June 30, 2012: RMB115,186,000), leasehold improvement, plant and machinery, motor vehicles, and office 
equipment at a cost of RMB20,513,000 (six months ended June 30, 2012: RMB8,792,000) for the purpose of 
expanding the Group’s business.

As at June 30, 2013, bank borrowings amounting to RMB186 million (December 31, 2012: RMB186 million) are 
secured by certain property with an aggregate carrying value of RMB121 million (December 31, 2012: RMB123 
million) (see note 14).
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10. ConstRuCtion ContRaCts

June 30, December 31,
2013 2012

Rmb’000 RMB’000
(unaudited) (Audited)

Gross amounts due from contract customers 3,585,552 3,970,267
Gross amounts due to contract customers (470,864) (89,281)
   

3,114,688 3,880,986
   

Contract costs incurred plus recognised profits less
 recognised losses to date 18,886,283 18,659,352
Less: Progress billings (15,771,595) (14,778,366)
   

3,114,688 3,880,986
   

The gross amounts due from/(to) contract customers for contract work include balances with fellow subsidiaries and 
a related company of the Company as follows:

June 30, December 31,
2013 2012

Rmb’000 RMB’000
(unaudited) (Audited)

Fellow subsidiaries

 惠生(南京)清潔能源股份有限公司 (“Wison Nanjing”) (1,590) (1,772)
   

 舟山惠生海洋工程有限公司 (“Zhoushan Wison”)** 477,330 772,699
   

Related company

 陜西長青能源化工有限公司 (“Shaanxi Changqing”)* 540,814 690,605
   

* Shaanxi Changqing is indirectly owned as to 25% by Mr. Hua Bangsong, a director and beneficial shareholder of the Company.

** According to a tri-party agreement entered into on March 25, 2013 between the Group, Wison Holding and Zhoushan Wison, Wison Holding 
has provided an irrevocable guarantee to the Group in respect of any outstanding contract amount due to the Group by Zhoushan Wison 
for the contract performed by the Group for Zhoushan Wison.
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11. tRade and bills ReCeivables
The Group’s trading terms with its customers are mainly on credit where payment in advance is normally required. 
Trade receivables are non-interest-bearing and on credit terms of a period of 90 days or the respective contracts’ 
retention period. The Group seeks to maintain strict control over its outstanding receivables and has a credit control 
department to minimise credit risk. Overdue balances are reviewed regularly by management.

Trade and bills receivables are unsecured and non-interest-bearing.

An ageing analysis of the trade receivables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice date, and net 
of provision for doubtful debts, is as follows:

June 30, December 31,
2013 2012

Rmb’000 RMB’000
(unaudited) (Audited)

Trade and bills receivables:
 Less than 3 months 138,323 79,857
 4 to 6 months 31,332 4,371
 7 to 12 months 136,219 10,399
 Over 1 year 68,826 66,587

   

374,700 161,214
   

The ageing analysis of the trade and bills receivables that are not considered to be impaired is as follows:

June 30, December 31,
2013 2012

Rmb’000 RMB’000
(unaudited) (Audited)

Neither past due nor impaired 141,742 82,971
Less than 3 months 31,333 2,326
4 to 12 months 133,299 10,330
Over 1 year 68,326 65,587

   

374,700 161,214
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11. tRade and bills ReCeivables (Continued)
The amounts due from a fellow subsidiary and a related company included in the trade receivables are as follows:

June 30, December 31,
2013 2012

Rmb’000 RMB’000
(unaudited) (Audited)

Fellow subsidiary
 Wison Nanjing – 319
 Wison Offshore & Marine Ltd. 946 –
   

946 319
   

Related company
 Shaanxi Changqing – 500
   

Receivables that were past due but not impaired relate to a number of customers that have a good track record with 
the Group. Based on past experience, the directors of the Company are of the opinion that no provision for 
impairment is necessary in respect of these balances as there has not been a significant change in credit quality and 
the balances are still considered fully recoverable. The Group does not hold any collateral or other credit 
enhancements over these balances.

12. CasH and CasH equivalents and PledGed dePosits

June 30, December 31,
2013 2012

Rmb’000 RMB’000
(unaudited) (Audited)

Cash and bank balances 474,898 1,202,500
Time deposits with original maturity of less than three months 367,452 741,687
Time deposits with original maturity of more than three months 534,522 273,054
   

1,376,872 2,217,241
Less: Pledged bank balances and time deposits (406,565) (471,290)
   

Unpledged cash and bank balances 970,307 1,745,951
   

Unpledged time deposits with original maturity of less than three months 144,184 649,120
Unpledged time deposits with original maturity of more than three months 534,522 134,362
Cash and cash equivalents 291,601 962,469
   

Unpledged cash and bank balances 970,307 1,745,951
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12. CasH and CasH equivalents and PledGed dePosits (Continued)
At June 30, 2013, the cash and bank balances of the Group denominated in RMB amounted to RMB1,214,155,000 
(December 31, 2012: RMB1,011,510,000). The RMB is not freely convertible into other currencies, however, under 
Mainland China’s Foreign Exchange Control Regulations and Administration of Settlement, Sale and Payment of 
Foreign Exchange Regulations, the Group is permitted to exchange RMB for other currencies through banks 
authorized to conduct foreign exchange business.

At June 30, 2013, bank deposits of RMB332,882,000 (December 31, 2012: RMB400,125,000) were placed as guarantee 
deposits for performance of certain construction contracts and for the tendering process.

At June 30, 2013, bank deposits of RMB73,683,000 (December 31, 2012: RMB52,970,000) were pledged to a bank as 
security to obtain a letter of credit facility for the purchase of imported equipment.

At December 31, 2012, bank deposits of RMB18,195,000 were pledged as security for bill facilities granted by the 
bank.

Cash at banks earns interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates. Short term time deposits are made 
for varying periods of between one day and three months depending on the immediate cash requirements of the 
Group, and earn interest at the respective short term time deposit rates. The carrying amounts of cash and cash 
equivalents and the pledged bank balances and time deposits approximate to their fair values.

13. tRade and bills Payables
An aged analysis of the trade payables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice date, is as follows:

June 30, December 31,
2013 2012

Rmb’000 RMB’000
(unaudited) (Audited)

Less than 1 year 2,350,901 2,323,626
1 to 2 years 49,995 120,618
2 to 3 years 22,749 151,506
Over 3 years 895 16,226
   

2,424,540 2,611,976
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14. inteRest-beaRinG banK and otHeR boRRowinGs

June 30, December 31,
2013 2012

Rmb’000 RMB’000
(unaudited) (Audited)

Current
Bank loans repayable within one year
 — secured 1,332,000 1,865,472
 — unsecured 293,460 400,000
   

1,625,460 2,265,472

Finance lease payables 267 292
   

1,625,727 2,265,764
   

non-current
Bank loans repayable in the second year
 — secured 100,000 140,000
Bank loans repayable in the third to fifth years
 — secured 150,000 150,000
Finance lease payables 290 327
   

250,290 290,327
   

1,876,017 2,556,091
   

The bank and other borrowings balances at June 30, 2013 are denominated in RMB and bore interest at floating 
rates except for loans of RMB1,294,210,000 at June 30, 2013 (December 31, 2012: RMB1,196,048,000), which bear 
interest at fixed rates.

The effective interest rates of the Group’s bank and other borrowings ranged as follows:

six months ended June 30, 2013 4.60% to 6.89%
Year ended December 31, 2012 3.74% to 7.92%
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14. inteRest-beaRinG banK and otHeR boRRowinGs (Continued)
Certain of the Group’s bank loans are secured by the following assets:

June 30, December 31,
2013 2012

Note Rmb’000 RMB’000
(unaudited) (Audited)

Buildings 9 120,910 123,394
Leasehold interests on land 11,592 11,756
    

At June 30, 2013, 惠生(中國)投資有限公司 (“Wison (China) Investment”) executed guarantees to certain bank for 
bank facilities to the Group of RMB450,000,000 (December 31, 2012: RMB1,150,000,000) for nil consideration. As at 
June 30, 2013, the loans were drawn down to the extent of RMB450,000,000 (December 31, 2012: RMB565,000,000) 
(note 15).

In addition, certain banks have granted credit facilities to the Group for which the receivables from construction 
contracts with 中國石油四川石化有限責任公司 (“PetroChina Sichuan Petrochemical Co., Ltd.”), Shaanxi Changqing 
and other customers are pledged as security. As at June 30, 2013, the bank loans were drawn down to the extent of 
RMB946,000,000 (December 31, 2012: RMB1,179,048,000).

The carrying amounts of the interest-bearing bank borrowings approximate to their fair values.
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15. Related PaRty tRansaCtions
In addition to related party transactions disclosed elsewhere in this Financial Information, the Group had the 
following transactions with related parties during the six months ended June 30, 2013 as follows:

for the six months ended June 30,
2013 2012

Notes Rmb’000 RMB’000
(unaudited) (Unaudited)

Related companies:
 Purchase of products (a)(i) 71 –
 Rental income (a)(ii) 233 233
 Rendering of services (b)(i) 159,948 322,179

    

Fellow subsidiaries:
 Rental income (a)(iii) 2,691 2,691
 Rendering of services (b)(i) 249,291 88,299
 Rental expenses (a)(iv) – 276
 Purchase of service (b)(i) – 200
    

Notes:

(a) Recurring:

(i) The Group and 江蘇新華化工機械有限公司 (“Jiangsu Xinhua” and an equity holder of the Company’s subsidiary, Wison Engineering 
Ltd.) entered into a framework agreement effective on April 25, 2011 for a term of three years that sets out the principal terms and 
conditions under which the Group will purchase anchor, refractory support plunge hook and other ancillary accessories for its 
cracking furnaces and chemical engineering tower from Jiangsu Xinhua. During the six months ended June 30, 2013, the Group’s 
purchases of heat-resistant alloy pipes and other ancillary accessories from Jiangsu Xinhua amounted to RMB71,000 (six months 
ended June 30, 2012: nil). The purchases were made by reference to the published prices and conditions offered by Jiangsu Xinhua 
to its customers.

(ii) During the year ended December 31, 2011, the Group leased out office space to 上海惠生通訊技術有限公司 (“Wison 
Telecommunication”), a subsidiary of Jiangsu Xinhua, for RMB467,000 per annum for a three-year period commencing from January 
1, 2011. Rental income for the six months ended June 30, 2013 from Wison Telecommunication amounted to RMB233,000 (six 
months ended June 30, 2012: RMB233,000).

 In the opinion of the directors of the Company, the transaction between the Group and Wison Telecommunication were conducted 
in the ordinary and usual course of business and on terms and conditions similar to those entered into with unrelated parties.
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15. Related PaRty tRansaCtions (Continued)
Notes: (Continued)

(a) Recurring: (Continued)

(iii) The Group leased out office spaces to 上海澤潤生物科技有限公司 (“Zerun Biotech”), a fellow subsidiary of the Company and 
entered into lease agreement, for which the Group leased out two additional office premises to Zerun Biotech of which one premise 
is RMB4,579,000 per annum for a 30-month period commencing from July 1, 2011 and another premise is RMB317,000 per annum for 
a 24-month period commencing from January 1, 2012. Rental income for the six months ended June 30, 2013 from Zerun Biotech 
amounted to RMB2,448,000 (six months ended June 30, 2012: RMB2,448,000).

 The Group leased out office spaces to 惠生(南通)重工有限公司 (“Wison Nantong”, a fellow subsidiary of the Company), for 
RMB486,000 per annum for a three-year period commencing from January 1, 2011. Rental income for the six months ended June 30, 
2013 from Wison Nantong amounted to RMB243,000 (six months ended June 30, 2012: RMB243,000).

 In the opinion of the directors of the Company, the transactions between the Group and Zerun Biotech and Wison Nantong were 
conducted in the ordinary and usual course of business and on terms and conditions similar to those entered into with unrelated 
parties.

(iv) On August 29, 2011, 南京瑞固化工有限公司 (“Nanjing Ruigu”), a previously fellow subsidiary of the Company was de-registered and 
merged with Wison Nanjing on November 30, 2011, leased to the Group a portion of land. The lease is for a term commencing from 
July 1, 2011 to December 31, 2013. On May 30, 2012, the Group and Wison Nanjing agreed to terminate the above lease agreement. 
Rental expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2012 amounted to RMB276,000. In the opinion of the Directors of the Company, 
the transactions between the Group and Wison Nanjing and Nanjing Ruigu were conducted in the ordinary and usual course of 
business and on terms and conditions similar to those entered into with unrelated parties.

(v) Wison Holding, as licensor, entered into three trademark licensing agreements with the Group to grant the right to use the 
trademarks by the Group on a perpetual and non-exclusive basis for nil consideration during the six months ended June 30, 2013 (six 
months ended June 30, 2012: nil).

(vi) On May 18, 2010, the Group entered into four separate patent licensing agreements, each for a term of six years, with Wison Nanjing, 
pursuant to which the Group agreed to grant an exclusive licence to Wison Nanjing to use certain patented technology relating to 
the generation of carbon monoxide and methanol gas at nil consideration.

(vii) In 2012, Wison Engineering entered into a joint venture agreement with Hyundai Engineering & Construction Co., Ltd. and Hyundai 
Engineering Co., Ltd. to form an investment consortium, whereby it was mutually agreed that the investment consortium to 
undertake an overseas construction project.

As at June 30, 2013, the voting power, profit sharing of the joint venture has not yet been determined by the joint venture partners 
who are currently bearing their own costs and the Group had amount receivable of RMB3,725,000 (December 31, 2012: 
RMB2,298,000) from Hyundai Engineering & Construction Co., Ltd. and Hyundai Engineering Co., Ltd. for expense reimbursement.
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15. Related PaRty tRansaCtions (Continued)
Notes: (Continued)

(b) Non-recurring:

(i) During the year ended December 31, 2011, the Group and Wison Nanjing entered into a design contract and a technology licensing 
agreement whereby Wison Nanjing engaged the Group to design and licence the technology for its Butanol and Octanol projects 
including a 250kta Butanol and Octanol processing unit, a 300kta propane processing unit and other ancillary facilities for an 
aggregate contract value of RMB51,030,000. The Group recognised revenue of RMB1,358,000 on this contract during the six months 
ended June 30, 2013 (six month ended June 30, 2012: RMB13,029,000). In the opinion of the directors of the Company, the 
transactions between the Group and Wison Nanjing were conducted in the ordinary and usual course of business and on terms and 
conditions similar to those entered into with unrelated parties.

 In 2011 and 2012, the Group and Wison Nanjing entered into a series of service contracts for total contract values of RMB56,180,000. 
The Group recognised revenue of RMB4,266,000 on these contracts during the six months ended June 30, 2013 (six months ended 
June 30, 2012: RMB8,954,000). In the opinion of the directors of the Company, the transactions between the Group and Wison 
Nanjing were conducted in the ordinary and usual course of business and on terms and conditions similar to those entered into with 
unrelated parties.

 On May 16, 2012, the Group and Zhoushan Wison, entered into a construction contract whereby Zhoushan Wison engaged the 
Group to procure all the equipment and materials and oversee quality assurance and completion of the construction of the 
Zhoushan marine engineering base for a contract value of RMB990,930,000. During the six months ended June 30, 2013, the Group 
and Zhoushan Wison agreed to increase the contract consideration by RMB891,150,000 due to variation orders. The Group 
recognised revenue of RMB242,774,000 on this contract during the six months ended June 30, 2013 (six months ended June 30, 
2012: RMB66,316,000). In the opinion of the directors of the Company, the transactions between the Group and Zhoushan Wison 
were conducted in the ordinary and usual course of business and on terms and conditions similar to those entered into with 
unrelated parties. The amount due from contract customer relating to Zhoushan Wison is set out in note 10.

On February 28, 2013, the Group and Wison Offshore & Marine Ltd., a wholly-owned subsidiary of Wison Holding, entered into a 
service contract whereby Wison Offshore & Marine Ltd. engaged the Group to provide human and technical supports for its EXMAR 
FLRSU Project in the engineering design phase for a contract value of RMB3,850,000. The Group recognised revenue of RMB893,000 
on this contract during the six months ended June 30, 2013. In the opinion of the directors of the Company, the transactions 
between the Group and Wison Offshore & Marine Ltd. were conducted in the ordinary and usual course of business and on terms and 
conditions similar to those entered into with unrelated parties. The trade receivables relating to Wison Offshore & Marine Ltd. are set 
out in note 11.

During the year ended December 2011, the Group and Shaanxi Changqing, of which Wison Holding has an indirect 25% equity 
interests, entered into a construction contract whereby Shaanxi Changqing engaged the Group to undertake the construction of its 
coal to chemical production facilities for a contract value of RMB2,186,500,000. The Group and Shaanxi Changqing agreed to increase 
the contract consideration by RMB305,220,000 due to variation orders. The Group recognised revenue of RMB159,948,000 on this 
contract during the six months ended June 30, 2013 (six months ended June 30, 2012: RMB322,179,000). In the opinion of the 
directors of the Company, the transactions between the Group and Shaanxi Changqing were conducted in the ordinary and usual 
course of business and on terms and conditions similar to those entered into with unrelated parties. The amount due from contract 
customers and trade receivables relating to Shaanxi Changqing are set out in notes 10 and 11, respectively.

 On June 8, 2011, the Group and Nanjing Ruigu, entered into a technology co-operation development contract for the development 
of the project “cooperative research project for the methanol-to-olefins sets pilot phase”, for a consideration of RMB23,000,000. The 
Group paid RMB200,000 of development expenses on this contract to Nanjing Ruigu during the six months ended June 30, 2012. In 
the opinion of the directors of the Company, the transactions between the Group and Nanjing Ruigu were conducted in the ordinary 
and usual course of business and on terms and conditions similar to those entered into with unrelated parties.
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15. Related PaRty tRansaCtions (Continued)
Notes: (Continued)

(b) Non-recurring: (Continued)

(ii) During the six months ended June 30, 2013, Wison (China) Investment executed guarantees to certain banks for bank facilities to the 
Group of RMB450,000,000 (six months ended June 30, 2012: RMB800,000,000) at nil consideration. As at June 30, 2013, the loans 
were drawn down to the extent of RMB450,000,000 (December 31, 2012: RMB565,000,000) (note 14).

(iii) On July 5, 2011, the Company and eleven investors (“Pre-IPO Investors”) entered into eight separate subscription agreements (the 
“Subscription Agreements”). Pursuant to the Subscription Agreements, Wison Holding agreed to issue exchangeable bonds (the 
“Bonds”) to the Pre-IPO Investors for an aggregate consideration of US$95,000,000. The Company and the following Company’s 
subsidiaries, Wison Engineering Technology Limited (“Wison Technology”), Wison Energy Engineering (Hong Kong) Limited (“Wison 
Energy (HK)) and Wison Singapore Pte. Ltd. (“Wison Singapore”) jointly and severally provided guarantees to the Pre-IPO Investors. As 
at June 30, 2013, the bonds were either redeemed or exchanged into shares by the Pre-IPO Investors and the guarantees have been 
released accordingly.

 On July 5, 2011, Wison Investment entered into a facility agreement (the “Facility Agreement”) with three lenders, including BOCOM 
International Holdings Company Limited, Credit Suisse AG and United Overseas Bank Limited (the “Lenders”) and pursuant to which 
the Lenders provided, among other things, a US$100,000,000 loan facility funded by each of the Lenders severally, at a fixed rate of 
9.0% per annum. The obligations of Wison Investment under the Facility Agreement are also guaranteed jointly and severally by the 
Company, Wison Technology, Wison Energy (HK) and Wison Singapore.

 In December 2012, the loan of US$100,000,000 under Facility Agreement was fully settled, therefore, the related guarantees or 
securities granted by the Company and Wison Technology, Wison Energy (HK) and Wison Singapore to the Lenders has been 
released.

(iv) On November 30, 2012, Wison Holding and the Company entered into a domain name licence agreement (the “Domain Name 
Licence Agreement”) in respect of the right to use the domain name “wison-engineering.com” registered under the name of Wison 
Holding (the “Domain Name”). Pursuant to the Domain Name Licence Agreement, Wison Holding has agreed to grant the Company, 
and the Company has accepted, a royalty-free licence to use the Domain Name on an exclusive basis at nil consideration. The 
Domain Name Licence Agreement is for a perpetual term and may be terminated in certain circumstances, such as if Wison Holding 
ceases to be a shareholder of the Company.

(v) On November 30, 2012, Wison Holding and the Company entered into an administrative services agreement (the “Administrative 
Services Agreement”), for which Wison Holding agreed to provide general legal services and legal consultation, information system 
management services, data management services, back-up services and other related support services to the Group that are charged 
by Wison Holding based on the cost involved and the portion of actual time incurred by the staff of Wison Holding towards the 
provision of such services. During the six months ended June 30, 2013, no service fee was incurred (six months ended June 30, 2012: 
Nil).
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15. Related PaRty tRansaCtions (Continued)
Notes: (Continued)

(c) Balances with related companies:

June 30, December 31,
2013 2012

Rmb’000 RMB’000
(unaudited) (Audited)

Due from related companies:
 Jiangsu Xinhua 1,022 1,022
 Wison Telecommunication 233 –
   

1,255 1,022
   

Due from fellow subsidiaries:
 Zerun Biotech 1,224 –
 Wison Nantong 243 –
   

1,467 –
   

Due from the ultimate holding company:
 Wison Holding 87 87
   

Due to an associate

 河南創思特工程監理諮詢有限公司
  (“Henan Chuangsite”) (630) (630)
   

Mr. Hua Bangsong is a director and the beneficial shareholder of the Company.

Zerun Biotech and Shaanxi Changqing are companies in which Mr. Hua Bangsong has a beneficial interest as an equity holder.

Jiangsu Xinhua is the Chinese joint venture partner of Wison Engineering. Wison Telecommunication is the subsidiary of Jiangsu Xinhua.

The balances with the ultimate holding company, fellow subsidiaries, an associate and related companies are unsecured, interest-free and 
repayable on demand. The carrying amounts of the balances with the related parties approximate to their fair values.

16. event afteR tHe RePoRtinG PeRiod
Pursuant to a resolution dated August 16, 2013, the board of the Company declared an interim dividend of 
RMB0.057424 per share for the six months ended June 30, 2013.
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